#### CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA

### **RESOLUTION 2013-67**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA, "CITY", APPROVING THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WILLCOX AND THE ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE RESTORATION AND REHABILITATION OF ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS ON STATE ROUTE 186.

**WHEREAS**, the Arizona Department of Transportation is empowered by Arizona Revised Statutes §28-401 to enter into Intergovernmental Agreements;

**WHEREAS**, the City is empowered by Arizona Revised Statutes §11-952 to enter into Intergovernmental Agreements regarding infrastructure; and,

**WHEREAS**, the City is empowered by Arizona Revised Statutes §9-240 to exercise exclusive control over streets and sidewalks within the City limits; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Willcox wishes to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Arizona Department of Transportation providing for the design, construction and rehabilitation of roadway surface and adjacent roadway improvements on State Route (SR) 186, the terms and condition of such Intergovernmental Agreement are set forth in Exhibit "A" hereto and made a part hereof; and,

**WHEREAS**, it is the desire of the Mayor and City Council that this item be presented for consideration at the regular City Council Meeting on October 7, 2013.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, ARIZONA, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** The Mayor and City Council hereby authorize and approve the Intergovernmental Agreement between the State of Arizona, acting through its Department of Transportation, and the City of Willcox, providing for the design, construction and rehabilitation of roadway surface and adjacent roadway improvements located on State Route (SR) 186; and,

**SECTION 2:** The Mayor of the City of Willcox is hereby authorized to execute any and all documentation regarding said Intergovernmental Agreement as presented herewith as Exhibit "A"; and,

**SECTION 3:** That the Mayor is authorized and empowered to execute the Resolution as presented.

# PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, ARIZONA, this $7^{\rm th}$ day of October, 2013

### **APPROVED/EXECUTED:**

	/s/ Robert A. Irvin_ ROBERT A. IRVIN, MAYOR
ATTEST:	
_/s/ Virginia A. Mefford	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
/s/ Ann P. Roberts ANN P. ROBERTS, City Attorney	